Save for the fund raising activates as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any

fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement:

Intended use of

Date of Net proceeds proceeds as Actual use of

announcement Event (approximately) announced proceeds

14 May 2007 Tranche II HK$155 million (assuming To be used to fund the acquisition The Tranche II Placing

Placing all 200,000,000 Shares of the entire issued share capital in is yet to be completed,

are placed) Shenyang Limited which hold which is expected to be

indirectly 92% ownership of the on or before

Time Plaza Shenyang Hotel for an 6 August 2007

aggregate consideration of

HK$178,000,000 as disclosed

in the announcement of the

Company dated 21 May 2007

14 May 2007 The Placing of HK$ 93 million The Directors intended to apply Not yet utilized

120,000,000 approximately HK$69.4 million,

Shares together with approximately

HK$374.4 million net proceeds

from the convertible exchangeable

notes to finance the acquisition

of the 72% interest in Tangula Group

Limited as disclosed in the

announcement of the Company

dated 1 June 2007. The remaining

balance of approximately

HK$23.6 million will be used

for the general working capital

of the Group

8

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 7 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  W i n g  O n  •  0 7 0 6 0 0 7 5 5 a n n ( S y n t x t )

Effects on shareholding structure

As at the date of Upon completion

this announcement of the Placing

Shares % Shares %

Million Good Limited (Note 1) 124,334,481 11.40 124,334,481 10.19

Public:

Placees (Note 2) – – 130,000,000 10.65

Other public Shareholders 966,232,822 88.60 966,232,822 79.16

Total: 1,090,567,303 100.00 1,220,567,303 100.00

Notes:

1. 124,334,481 Shares were held by Million Good Limited. Million Good Limited is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of China Enterprises Limited, whose shares are traded on the OTC Bulletin Board in the US,

which in turn is a company owned as to approximately 55.22% effective equity interest by China Strategic

(B.V.I.) Limited. China Strategic (B.V.I.) Limited is wholly-owned by Group Dragon Investments Limited

which in turn is owned as to 98.92% by Well Orient Limited. Well Orient Limited is a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Powervote Technology Limited which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hanny